
Feb 4, 2021, 9:08 AM

MA 18P 16041900000000000157 State of Maine  
MODIFICATION

Master Agreement
Effective Date: 04/01/16 Expiration Date: 12/31/21

Master Agreement Description: Lidar Data Acquisition, Aerial and Mobile

Buyer Information
Justin Franzose 207-624-7337 ext.  justin.franzose@maine.gov

Issuer Information
Joan Bolduc 207-624-9904 ext.  JOAN.BOLDUC@MAINE.GOV

Requestor Information
Brian Guerrette 207-624-8878 ext.  brian.guerrette@maine.gov

 
 
Agreement Reporting Categories

 

 

 

 
Reason For Modification: Extension until 12/31/2021.
 
Authorized Departments

ALL  
 

Vendor Information
 
Vendor Line #: 1

Vendor ID Vendor Name
VS0000020296 Quantum Spatial, Inc.

Alias/DBA
 

 
Vendor Address Information
1055 Andrew Drive
Suite D
West Chester, PA 19380
US
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F



MA 18P 16041900000000000157

Feb 4, 2021, 9:08 AM

Vendor Contact Information
Michael Shillenn
610-344-0890 ext.  
mshillenn@quantumspatial.com
 

 
Commodity Information

 
Vendor Line #: 1

Vendor Name: Quantum Spatial, Inc.

Commodity Line #: 1

Commodity Code: 92022

Commodity Description: Lidar Data Acquisition, Aerial and Mobile
Commodity Specifications: Per attached BP54 contract.
Commodity Extended Description:  
 
Quantity UOM Unit Price
0.00000  0.000000

Delivery Days Free On Board
30  

Contract Amount Service Start Date Service End Date
0.00 04/01/16 12/31/21

Catalog Name Discount
 0.0000 %

Discount Start Date Discount End Date
  

 
Commodity Terms and Conditions
 
Vendor Line #: 1

Commodity Line #: 1

T&C #: 165

T&C Name: Payment Terms

T&C Details: Net 30
 
 
 

Terms and Conditions
 
Agreement Terms and Conditions
T&C #: 165

T&C Name:  

T&C Details: Net 30
Please see authorized signatures displayed on the next page

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F



MA 18P 16041900000000000157

Feb 4, 2021, 9:08 AM

Each signatory below represents that the person has the requisite authority to enter into this Contract. 
The parties sign and cause this Contract to be executed.

State of Maine - Department of Administrative and Financial Services

Signature                                                           Date

Jaime C. Schorr, Chief Procurement Officer

Vendor

Signature                                                           Date

Print Representative Name and Title

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F

2/4/2021

2/4/2021

Vice PresidentRobert VanderMeer



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F



Amendment rev. July 2019 
 
Upon final approval by the Division of Procurement Services, a case details page will be made part of this contract. 

 

 
  AMENDMENT 
DATE:    1/20/2021                       
 
ADVANTAGE CONTRACT #: MA 18P 160419*157 
 
DEPARTMENT AGREEMENT #: N/A 
 
AMENDMENT AMOUNT: $ 0.00, Based on Usage 
 
This Amendment, is between the following Department of the State of Maine and Provider: 

State of Maine DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT:  Administrative & Financial Services / Office of Information Technology (OIT)    

Address: 51 Commerce Drive, 4th Floor 
City: Augusta                                       State: ME          Zip Code: 04333-0145 
 

 

PROVIDER 

PROVIDER: Quantum Spatial, Inc. 
 
Address: 1055 Andrew Drive, Suite D 
City: West Chester                State: PA        Zip Code: 19380 
 
Provider’s Vendor Customer #: VS0000020296 

Each signatory below represents that the person has the requisite authority to enter into this Contract Amendment. 
The parties sign and cause this Contract Amendment to be executed. 

  

Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Office of Information Technology  
 
                                                                                        
____________________________________________ 
Frederick Brittain, Chief Information Officer       Date 
 
 
 
 
 

AMENDMENT  

  
Department of          NA                                         

  
 Quantum Spatial, Inc.   

                                                                                  
                                    NA                                                                                                                                     

Signature  Representative Name and Title     Date  Signature  Representative Name and Title      Date 
Robert Vander Meer, Vice President, 1/25/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C31DC2-C6FE-48A2-A5D1-4D4483D48D5A

1/25/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F



                                      2 of 2 

 
The contract is hereby amended as follows: (Check and complete all that apply) 

 ☒  Amended  
 Period: 

Original Start Date:   4/1/2016         Current End Date:  3/31/2021 
Amendment Start Date: 1/20/2021 New End Date: 12/31/2021     
 
Reason: Extend contract nine (9) months to complete calendar year 2020 work 
program and execute RFP/contract. 

 ☐  Amended  
 Contract Amount:  

Amount of Adjustment: $                                     New Contract Amount:  $                      
 
Reason:                      

☐ Amended 
Scope of Work:  
 

The Scope of work in Rider A is amended as follows:                    

☐ Other:  
 

Reason:                                    

 
All other terms and conditions of the original contract and subsequent contract amendments remain in full force and effect.  

 

CODING 

  

LINE TOTAL FUND DEPT UNIT SUB 
UNIT 

OBJ PROGRAM PROGRAM 
PERIOD 

BOND 
FUNDING 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

$                                                                                                      

 

LINE TOTAL FUND DEPT UNIT SUB 
UNIT 

OBJ PROGRAM PROGRAM 
PERIOD 

BOND 
FUNDING 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

$                                                                                                      

 (Departments - Attach separate sheet as needed for additional coding.) 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C31DC2-C6FE-48A2-A5D1-4D4483D48D5ADocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F



State of Maine  
Procurement Justification Form 

   

PJF                                         Page 1 of 2   Rev. 1/29/2020 

This form must accompany all contract requests and sole source requisitions (RQS) over $5,000 submitted to the Division of 
Procurement Services.   
 
INSTRUCTIONS: Please provide the requested information in the white spaces below. All responses (except signatures) must 
be typed; no hand-written forms will be accepted. See the guidance document posted with this form on the Division of 
Procurement Services website (Forms page) for additional instructions. 
 

PART I: OVERVIEW 

Department Office/Division/Program: DAFS / OIT / GeoLibrary 

Department Contract Administrator or  
Grant Coordinator:   

B. Guerrette 

(If applicable) Department Reference #:  

 Amount: 
(Contract/Amendment/Grant) $0.00, Based on Usage Advantage CT / RQS #: MA 18P 160419*157 

CONTRACT Proposed Start Date:  Proposed End Date:  

AMENDMENT Original Start Date: 4/1/2016 Effective Date: 1/20/2021 
Previous End Date: 3/31/2021 New End Date: 12/31/2021 

GRANT Project Start Date:  Grant Start Date:  
Project End Date:  Grant End Date:  

Vendor/Provider/Grantee Name, City, State: 
Quantum Spatial, Inc. 
1055 Andrew Drive 
Suite D 
West Chester, PA  19380 

Brief Description of Goods/Services/Grant: Lidar Data Acquisition 

 
PART II: JUSTIFICATION FOR VENDOR SELECTION 

Mark an “X” before the justification(s) that applies to this request. (Check all that apply.) 

 A. Competitive Process  G. Grant 

X B. Amendment  H. State Statute/Agency Directed      

X C. Single Source/Unique Vendor  I. Federal Agency Directed 

 D. Proprietary/Copyright/Patents  J. Willing and Qualified 

 E. Emergency  K. Client Choice 

 F. University Cooperative Project  L. Other Authorization 
 

PART III: SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

Please respond to ALL of the following: 

1. Provide a more detailed description and explain the need for the goods, services or grant to 
supplement the response in Part I.   

 
Lidar data/observation collection weather dependent.  Extend Lidar contract end date to 12-31-2021 to complete 
2020 work program (allowing for schedule changes due to weather), issue RFP and award contract.  Six (6) 
month overlap in service. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C31DC2-C6FE-48A2-A5D1-4D4483D48D5ADocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F



State of Maine  
Procurement Justification Form 

   

PJF                                         Page 2 of 2   Rev. 1/29/2020 

PART III: SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

2. Provide a brief justification for the selected vendor to supplement the response in Part II.  

 
Existing competitively awarded vendor agreement, in 2016.   

3. Explain how the negotiated costs or rates are fair and reasonable; or how the funding was allocated 
to grantee.  

 
No change in contract rates over duration of contract. 
 

4. Describe the plan for future competition for the goods or services.  

 
RFP under preparation to be issued approximately April/May 2021.  

 
PART IV: APPROVALS 

Signature of requesting 
Department’s Commissioner 

(or designee): 

By signing below, I signify that I approve of this procurement request. 
 

Printed Name:  Date:  

Signature of DAFS 
Procurement Official: 

 

Printed Name:  Date:  

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 00C31DC2-C6FE-48A2-A5D1-4D4483D48D5A

1/25/2021Frederick Brittain

Justin Franzose
1/25/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DD760B0-9171-4021-8D68-267A13447E6F


	Advantage I
	1

	Pages from lidar16041900000000000157quantumspatial
	Quantum Spatial IT Amendment-1
	NOI 0120210050 PM-31367

		2021-02-04T07:50:56-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




